

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES AG,
INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES NORTH AMERICA CORP.,
AND INFINEON TECHNOLOGIES HOLDING
NORTH AMERICA INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

RAMBUS, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To United States
Court Of Appeals For The Federal Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA
THE STATES OF ALABAMA, CALIFORNIA,
CONNECTICUT, IDAHO, ILLINOIS, IOWA,
MARYLAND, MASSACHUSETTS, MISSOURI,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, OREGON, OKLAHOMA, UTAH,
WEST VIRGINIA AND THE COMMONWEALTH
OF PUERTO RICO AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JERRY W. KILGORE
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM H. HURD
State Solicitor

MAUREEN RILEY MATSEN
Counsel of Record
Deputy State Solicitor

WILLIAM E. THRO
Deputy State Solicitor

SARAH OXENHAM ALLEN
Assistant Attorney General

900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2436 (voice)
(804) 371-0200 (facsimile)

WILLIAM H. PRYOR JR.,
Attorney General
of Alabama
11 South Union Street
Montgomery, Alabama
36130
Phone: (334) 242-7300

BILL LOCKYER
Attorney General
State of California
1301 I Street
Sacramento, California
94244
Phone: (916) 324-5433

RICHARD BLUMENTHAL
Attorney General
State of Connecticut
55 Elm Street
Hartford, Connecticut
06106
Phone: (860) 808-5040

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Idaho Attorney General
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720
Phone: (208) 334-2400

LISA MADIGAN
Attorney General of Illinois
100 West Randolph Street
12th Floor
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Phone: (312) 814-3698

THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa
Hoover State Office
Building
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Phone: (515) 281-8373

J. JOSEPH CURRAN, JR.
Attorney General
of Maryland
200 St. Paul Place
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
Phone: (410) 576-6300

THOMAS F. REILLY
Attorney General
of Massachusetts
One Ashburton Place
Boston, Massachusetts
02108
Phone: (617) 727-2200

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
Attorney General
of Missouri
Supreme Court Building
207 West High Street
Jefferson City, Missouri
65101
Phone: (573) 751-3321

PETER W. HEED
Attorney General
of New Hampshire
33 Capitol Street
Concord, New Hampshire
03301
Phone: (603) 271-3658

W. A. DREW EDMONDSON
Attorney General
of Oklahoma
2300 N. Lincoln Boulevard,
Suite 112
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma
73105
Phone: (405) 521-3921

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General
State of Oregon
1162 Court Street, N.E.
Salem, Oregon 97301
Phone: (503) 378-6002

ANABELLE RODRIGUEZ
Secretary of Justice
Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico
P. O. Box 9020192
San Juan, Puerto Rico

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF THE AMICI STATES	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE RESULT IN THIS CASE WILL FRUSTRATE THE GROWTH AND DEVELOPMENT OF AN IMPORTANT AND EVOLVING MARKET AND THUS RISKS SUBSTANTIAL HARM TO CONSUMERS' INTEREST IN THE READY AVAILABILITY OF INNOVATIVE AND AFFORDABLE TECHNOLOGY.....	3
A. Voluntary Industry Standard-Setting Organizations Facilitate Industry Growth and Support Competitive Markets, Especially in the Advanced Information Technology Industry.	3
B. The Federal Circuit's Decision Interferes With the Work of Voluntary Industry Standard-Setting Organizations by Facilitating the Capture of Industry Standards by Participants in the Standard-Setting Process.	6
C. The Federal Circuit's Analysis Supports Anticompetitive Conduct to the Detriment of Consumers and the Industry.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT'S INTERFERENCE WITH A JURY'S VERDICT ON A STATE COMMON LAW CLAIM UNDERMINES THE RATIONAL AND PREDICTABLE ADMINISTRATION OF THE LAW THAT IS NECESSARY TO SUPPORT THE REASONABLE BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS OF THE STATES' CITIZENS.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	10, 11
<i>American Soc. Of Mechanical Eng. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	10
<i>Atl. Richfield Co. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 531 U.S. 1183 (2001)	11, 12
<i>Boeing Co. v. Shipman</i> , 411 F.2d 365 (5th Cir. 1969)	15
<i>Braun v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 124 F.3d 1419 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	11
<i>City Nat. Bank v. American C'wealth Financial Corp.</i> , 801 F.2d 714 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 1091 (1987)	14
<i>In the Matter of Rambus, Inc.</i> , Federal Trade Commission Docket No. 9302 (June 18, 2002) (complaint)	6
<i>In re Dell Computer Corp.</i> , 121 F.T.C. 616 (1996)	4
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990)	14
<i>Potter Instrument Co., Inc. v. Storage Technology Corp.</i> , 207 U.S.P.Q. 763 (E.D. Va. 1980)	11
<i>Rambus, Inc., v. Infineon Technologies AG</i> , 318 F.3d 1081 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	1
<i>Riles v. Shell Exploration & Production Co.</i> , 295 F.3d 1302 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Ultradent Products, Inc. v. Life-Like Cosmetics, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1065 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>In the Matter of Union Oil of Cal.</i> , Federal Trade Commission Docket No. 9305 (March 4, 2003) (complaint).....	11
<i>Wratchford v. S.J. Groves & Sons Co.</i> , 405 F.2d 1061 (4th Cir. 1969).....	17
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	15
STATUTES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50.....	14
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a)	16
OTHER	
13 Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , ¶ 2202b (1999).....	13
James B. Gambrell, <i>The Evolving Interplay of Patent Rights and Antitrust Restraints in the Federal Circuit</i> , 9 Tex. Intell. Prop. L.J. 137 (2001)	12
Thomas M. Jorde and David J. Teece, <i>The Bounda- ries of Horizontal Restraints: Communication and Cooperation Among Competitors</i> , 61 Anti- trust L.J. 579 (1993).....	4
Mark A. Lemley, <i>Antitrust and the Internet Stan- dardization Problem</i> , 28 Conn. L. Rev. 1041 (1996)	5
Janice M. Mueller, <i>Patent Misuse Through the Capture of Industry Standards</i> , 17 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 623 (2002)	5, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
National Institute of Standards and Technology Special Pub. 806, <i>Standards Activities of Organizations in the United States</i> , 2 (Sept. 1996)	4
Robert Pitofsky, <i>Antitrust and Intellectual Property: Unresolved Issues at the Heart of the New Economy</i> , 16 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 535 (2001).....	9, 13
Carl Shapiro, <i>Navigating the Patent Thicket: Cross Licenses, Patent Pools, and Standard-Setting</i> , http://faculty.haas.berkeley.edu/shapiro/thicket.pdf (March 2001)	4
C. Wright and A. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 2521 (2d Ed. 1995)	15
